

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2013-0490

2014 TERM

APRIL SESSION

In the Matter of Delmy Rickert (Barrera) and Howard Rickert

**RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH FAMILY DIVISION**

BRIEF OF DELMY KARINA RICKERT (BARRERA)

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

 I. Separation and Divorce. 2

 II. Oldest Child is Hospitalized and Referred to Outpatient Therapist. 5

 III. Mr. Fennewald-Velez’s Basis for Assessment. 6

 IV. The Parties Blame Each Other For Their Oldest Child’s Troubles. 7

 V. Therapist Corroborates Ms. Barrera and Recommends Sole Custody. 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 13

 I. Parties’ Positions on Parenting..... 13

 II. Mr. Fennewald-Velez’s Opinion. 14

 III. Trial Ends With Record Open Awaiting Deposition. 17

 IV. Deposition Taken, But Ruled Inadmissible. 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 21

ARGUMENT..... 22

 I. Five Potential Sources of Law Regarding Expert Testimony. 23

 A. RSA 516:29-b. 23

 B. Family Division Rule 1.25..... 23

 C. Rules of Evidence..... 24

 D. Other Analogous Rules..... 24

 II. Whether Expert or Not, Mr. Fennewald-Velez Should Have Been Allowed to Testify..... 25

 III. Disclosure Requirements Were Satisfied. 27

 IV. Treating Physicians Are Exempt From Disclosure Requirements..... 29

 V. Exclusion of Expert is Improper Remedy for Technical Nonprejudicial Nondisclosure. 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION. 35

ADDENDUM. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Downey v. Bob's Disc. Furniture Holdings, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Sprague v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 78 (D.N.H.1998).....	29

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Appeal of Morin</i> , 140 N.H. 515 (1995).....	29
<i>Baker Valley Lumber, Inc. v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 148 N.H. 609 (2002).....	27
<i>Barking Dog, Ltd. v. Citizens Insurance Co. of America</i> , 164 N.H. 80 (2012).....	31
<i>In re Berg</i> , 152 N.H. 658 (2005).....	17
<i>Brewster v. State</i> , 107 N.H. 226 (1966).....	33
<i>Bronson v. Hitchcock Clinic</i> , 140 N.H. 798 (1996).....	32
<i>Clark & Lavey Benefits, Inc. v. Education Development Ctr., Inc.</i> , 157 N.H. 220 (2008).....	24
<i>Dowling v. L.H. Shattuck, Inc.</i> , 91 N.H. 234 (1941).....	25
<i>Figlioli v. R.J. Moreau Companies, Inc.</i> , 151 N.H. 618 (2005).....	25, 27
<i>In re Gina D.</i> , 138 N.H. 697 (1994).....	24
<i>Gulf Insurance Co. v. AMSCO, Inc.</i> , 153 N.H. 28 (2005).....	31, 32

<i>Hardy v. Merrill</i> , 56 N.H. 227 (1875).	25
<i>J & M Lumber and Const. Co., Inc. v. Smyjunas</i> , 161 N.H. 714 (2011).	31, 34
<i>Laramie v. Stone</i> , 160 N.H. 419 (2010).	25, 27, 31
<i>McLaughlin v. Fisher Engineering</i> , 150 N.H. 195 (2003).	25
<i>O'Donnell v. Moose Hill Orchards, Inc.</i> , 140 N.H. 601.	25
<i>Porter v. City of Manchester</i> , 151 N.H. 30 (2004).	25
<i>Rau v. First National Stores</i> , 97 N.H. 490 (1952).	26
<i>State v. Langill</i> , 157 N.H. 77 (2008).	27, 31, 34
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 142 N.H. 63 (1997).	25
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 163 N.H. 115 (2011).	25
<i>State v. Tierney</i> , 150 N.H. 339 (2003).	25
<i>Wheeler v. Sch. Admin. Unit 21</i> , 130 N.H. 666 (1988).	31, 32

Other State's Case

<i>Thynne v. City of Omaha</i> , 351 N.W.2d 54 (Neb. 1984).	29
--	----

Federal Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 26(a)(2)(A) & 26(a)(2)(C)(I). 24

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 516:29-b. 1, 23, 24
RSA 516:29-b, I. 23
RSA 516:29-b, II. 23

New Hampshire Rules

N.H. FAM. DIV. R. 1.25. 1, 23, 24
N.H. SUPER.CT. R. 26(a)(2)(B). 29
N.H. R.EVID. 401. 22, 24, 25
N.H. R.EVID. 702. 23, 24, 34
N.H. R.EVID. 703. 23, 24
N.H. R. EVID. 1101(d)(3). 24

Secondary Authority

Christopher W. Dyer, *Treating Physicians: Fact Witnesses or Retained Expert
Witnesses in Disguise? Finding A Place for Treating Physician
Opinions in the Iowa Discovery Rules*, 48 DRAKE L. REV. 719 (2000). 25, 29
